
Notice of Meeting

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 11 September 2018 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Eileen Keller (Chair) Cllr Paul Robinson (Deputy Chair); Cllr Peter Chand, 
Cllr Irma Freeborn, Cllr Chris Rice and Cllr Emily Rodwell

Date of publication: 3rd September 2018 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel. 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and video 
over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do not wish to 
appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the second floor of the 
Town Hall, which is not in camera range. 

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-
andcommittees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from the 
list.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Update (Pages 3 - 14) 

4. Ilford Urgent Care Centre - Inadequate Rating by CQC (Pages 15 - 31) 

5. BHR NHS Trust - Financial Update (Page 33) 

6. Review of Mortality at Barking, Havering and Redbridge Hospitals NHS Trust 
(Pages 35 - 38) 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-andcommittees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/%20
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-andcommittees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/%20


7. Scrutiny Review: Childhood Obesity (Pages 39 - 47) 

8. Health Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 49 - 61) 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature o
[...]
d members will not have a vote.

Public and Press 
35. All meetings of the JHOSC shall be open to the public and press unless an 

appropriate resolution is passed in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 
17 of the National Health Service Act 2006.

36. All agendas and papers considered by the JHOSC shall be made available for 
inspection at all the constituent authority offices, libraries and web sites.

Code of Conduct 
37. Members of the JHOSC must comply with the Code of Conduct or equivalent 

applicable to Councillors of each constituent Local Authority. 

General

38.   These terms of reference incorporate and supersede all previous terms of 
reference pertaining to the JHOSC. 

Page 14



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 September 2018

Title: Ilford Urgent Care Centre - Inadequate Rating by CQC

Report of the Director of Public Health

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Leanna McPherson, Democratic 
Services Officer

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2852
E-mail: 
leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and 
Resilience 

Summary

On 22nd August 2018, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) advised that an urgent care 
centre in the London borough of Redbridge had been rated as Inadequate overall by the 
Care Quality Commission and placed in special measures.

King George’s Emergency Urgent Care Centre (EUCC) was rated Inadequate for being 
safe and well-led. It was rated Requires Improvement for being effective and caring and 
Good for being responsive.

The independently run EUCC is based at King George Hospital, part of Barking, Havering 
and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust. The service is delivered by The 
Partnership of East London Cooperatives (PELC) Limited.

Inspectors found the EUCC’s clinical streaming process, where patients are initially 
assessed by a nurse or ‘s
[...]
rking, Havering and Redbridge Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) is a busy acute care 
organisation with a catchment population of over 750,000. The Trust has over 2,000 
deaths per annum and the demand placed on developing a Mortality Review Service has 
been considerable. The Trust has engaged and implemented a Lead for Mortality who 
directs the Trust’s Learning from Mortality Strategy.

This brief outlines the mortality governance process within the Trust.

The Trust has previously demonstrated outlier status in respect to published mortality 
ratios. The current position now demonstrates that these mortality ratios are showing 
improving trends and are within the expected ranges. 

The Trust aims to review 100% of deceased patient records using an established 
checklist review. This is completed by the doctor at the same time as the death certificate. 
We have completed over 6,000 reviews since June 2015 with a current average 
completion rate of 75%.
 
The BHRUT Mortality Faculty undertake a schedule of case record reviews following the 
Royal College of Physicians (RCP) methodology. This provides the Trust with a resource 
to deliver a baseline of mortality reviews. The purpose of these reviews is to identify 
areas of good and poor practice and to develop strategies for care quality improvement. 
Alongside this we are developing a Faculty of Junior Doctor mortality reviewers who will 
have the opportunity to use the review process as part of identified Quality Improvement 
projects, as well as developing the use of local mortality reviews in specialty Mortality and 
Morbidity meetings.

Recommendation(s)

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 6



The Committee is recommended to note: 

(i) The BHRUT mortality indices are improved.

(ii) The BHRUT mortality review process is driving a range of Quality Improvement 
projects and provides the Trust with greater assurance about the quality of care we 
provide for our patients.

(iii) The Trust is facing a challenge with engagement with
[...]
e seen in reviews regarding 
Septicaemia and Pneumonia and development of new care pathways in these 
areas.

The Trust has a local ‘Learning from Deaths’ policy which brings together existing 
aspects of the Trusts governance structures, including incident reporting process to 
ensure effective support for patients and families, rapid identification of issues and a 

Page 36



high quality clinical review. Learning from findings is critical and central to drawing 
each of these aspects is harnessing the Trusts’ improvement capabilities which are 
supported by the Trusts partnership with the Virginia Mason Institute. The 
translation of this technique, known as the ‘PRIDEWAY’ offers significant 
advantages to deliver robust improvements which can be measured and sustained. 
Each employee of BHRUT is able to access training for this approach to enable 
them to fulfil their obligation to improve the quality of care provided.

An important aspect of Learning from Deaths at the Trust includes broadening the 
patient and family involvement beyond current incident reporting and patient advice 
and liaison aspects. The Trust fully delivers responsibilities under the statutory duty 
of candour however more is possible and guidance based on the input from families 
and carers in the NQB guidance is a valuable source of support. To this end, we 
have introduced a formal family liaison role which will act as direct support or 
provide training and support to those working with patients and families to deliver 
effective support and information.

2. Proposal and Issues 

2.1 Mortality Checklist.

Using various prompting questions we try to identify whether the patient had any 
significant concerns about problems in care that may have contributed to patient 
death. We have recently audited this to identify whether the checklist review 
correlates with patients where we have subsequently identified concerns about care 
quality following structured review of the patient’s mortality or where concerns have 
been raised via other methods such as complaints and incident reporting.

2.2 Mortality Reviews.

The Committee is asked to note for assurance that clinical reviews undertaken by 
the Mortality Faculty have identified a majority of good practice and no avoidable 
death. Where we have identified areas of learning we have a central Faculty of 
Mortality Reviewers who undertake Structured Judgement Reviews (SJR) using the 
RCP methodology. This provides the Trust with a resource to deliver a baseline of 
mortality reviews. This has been found to be of particular help where a concern is 
raised of how a patient has died. The mortality review can be used to inform a 
Round Table discussion about concerns around patient care leading up to the 
death. As this is usually an impartial view it improves the quality and nature of 
discussion at the Round Tables. The Mortality Faculty also commit to delivering 
mandatory mortality reviews e.g. patients with learning difficulties, high risk groups 
and so on.

2.3 Mortality outliers and Care Quality Commission alerts 

BHRUT was identified as being an outlier for mortality in patients with pneumonia 
and for patients with biliary sepsis. We have engaged the clinical teams responsible 
for the care of these patients to undertake the mortality reviews of the appropriate 
mortality groups and then develop a quality improvement strategy based on their 
learning from. In biliary sepsis, the reviews were then used to inform and develop a 
new biliary sepsis management strategy and a review of service provision of 
Endoscopic retrograde cholangio-pancreatography (ERCP).

Page 37



The learning tools have then been developed using some of the cases we have 
encountered to illustrate the clinical issues and have then been presented to the 
appropriate clinical specialties. The ability to reach to all specialties in such complex 
pathways remains a challenge but the use of the mortality review process highlights 
the need for improving are pathways of care for these patients. 

2.4 We have developed a Trust-wide tool for mortality review, this includes instructions 
for use, a template for reviewing the phases of care and some clear outcomes. In 
addition we have developed a template that enables presentation of the patient at 
local mortality meetings. This process is being developed alongside focussed 
training for FY1s and other Junior Doctors in how to undertake a mortality review.

3. Consultation 

3.1 Mortality Assurance Group meets monthly with participants from clinical divisions 
and other relevant stakeholders. This group ratifies the monthly Mortality Assurance 
Report that goes via the Executive Committee to the Trust Quality Assurance 
Committee.

3.2 The actions in this report were considered and endorsed by the BHRUT Quality 
Assurance Committee at its meeting on 19th July 2018.

4. Financial Implications (Not applicable)

This paper is for information purposes.

5. Legal Implications (Not applicable)

This paper is for information purposes.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: None
 

Page 38



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

11 September 2018

Title:  Scope of system-wide review into childhood obesity

Report of the Director of Public Health

Open Report For Decision 

Report Authors: 
Mary Knower, Public Health Strategist.
Tom Stansfeld, Public Health Policy Officer.

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2998
E-mail: mary.knower@lbbd.gov.uk
 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Accountable Director: Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director, 
People and Resilience 

Summary: 

The Health Scrutiny Committee (HSC) has requested a review of system-wide action on 
childhood obesity. The aim of the review will be to bring together all the available 
information to date and make recommendations to tackle the obesity problem from a 
system-wide approach. 

This report outlines the proposed scope for this review. 

Barking and Dagenham have among the highest rates of overweight and obesity in 
reception and year 6 children in London. In order to reverse this system wide action, 
taking into account the work of the council, NHS and voluntary and private sectors, is 
required. 

The review is timely as Public Health England and the Local Government Association 
have been working on developing guidance for a whole systems approach to obesity 
since 2015. The programme places considerable emphasis on creating the right 
environment for change in the local area, collaborative working across the local system 
and the dynamic nature of such a system.

The guidance and resources are due to be published in the Spring of 2019; the council 
will be one of the stakeholders who will contribute to the review of the draft guidance 
documents.

Recommendation(s)

The Health Scrutiny Committee is recommended to review and agree the proposed terms 
of scope and work plan for this Scrutiny Review. 

Reason(s)

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:mary.knower@lbbd.gov.uk


It is best practice to produce a scoping report prior to commencing a scrutiny review so 
that members and officers can give direction to the review, consider what evidence will 
form the basis of recommendations and have a time-line for completion. 

The question of addressing the obesity problem reflects the Council’s ambition to make 
Barking and Dagenham a borough where all residents get an opportunity to thrive and 
enjoy good health and well-being. This fits with the aims of the Corporate Plan to ensure 
that no-one is left behind as it seeks to make the Borough a place where all people can 
achieve their potential and where high aspirations for every child can be made a reality.

This scoping review also comes at a time when the health system is seeking greater 
integration of services across the Barking, Havering and Redbridge integrated care 
sys
[...]
ons are sensitive to 
those nuances so as not to inadvertently exclude these groups and increase 
inequalities. To this aim, the stakeholder workshop will include planning for how 
participants will follow up and ascertain the views of the respective communities that 

Page 40

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/attachments/Barking-and-Dagenham-Together-Borough-Manifesto.pdf
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/attachments/Barking-and-Dagenham-Together-Borough-Manifesto.pdf
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/attachments/No-One-Left-Behind-Corporate-Plan-2018.pdf
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/attachments/No-One-Left-Behind-Corporate-Plan-2018.pdf


they are involved with and report back to the review (see proposed work plan, 
section 6)   

1.5 Nationally the Department of Health and Social Care have just published Chapter 2 
of their Childhood Obesity Action Plan. This outlines a series of measures to tackle 
obesity around industry, advertising, formulation of foods and the role of local 
government. Ofsted have also produced a piece of research into the wider impact of 
schools in obesity which will help to inform this scrutiny review’s recommendations 
regarding education. 

1.6 A summary of the Barking and Dagenham ranking out of 32 London boroughs (City 
of London is combined with Hackney) is shown in the table below:

1.5 The long-term cost of obesity and the impact on the quality of life for those who are 
overweight or obese means that system-wide action is required to reduce the level 
of obesity in this borough. This Scrutiny review and the recommendations that are 
produced as a result provide an opportunity to impact the current and future health 
and wellbeing of children all across Barking and Dagenham. 

2. Current activity to address excess weight.

2.1 The council are currently engaged in several initiatives to tackle childhood obesity 
that include: 
 The application of fast food exclusion zones of 400M around schools. 
 The implementation of the Healthy Pupil’s Capital Fund (the soft drinks sugar 

levy). 
 Street Tag – a fun and interactive game designed to get people walking 

more. 
 A recently completed piece of work into behaviour change and attitudes to 

weight management, which will influence how we develop future obesity 
prevention and support programmes in the borough. 

 Healthy living promotion is a key requirement of our commissioned children’s 
0-19 services, including the taking part in the National Childhood 
Measurement Programme.

 A fully subsidised year-round holiday activity programme for children and 
young people aged 5 – 11years. This works in partnership with local clubs 
and organisations to deliver a range of inclusive cultural, sport, health and 
fitness activities.

Group % Rank in London (of 32 
boroughs)

Reception overweight (including obese) 25.5 4th worst

Reception obesity 13.1 3rd worst

Reception severe obesity 4.67 Worst

Year 6 overweight (including obese) 43.8 2nd worst

Year 6 obesity 29.2 Worst

Year 6 severe obesity 7.84 Worst

Page 41



2.2 We also commission a structured programme for children and their families with a 
high BMI, that consists of healthy eating education and support, plus exercise.
The courses are borough-wide and delivered in schools and community venues.

 The programme underwent a re-launch earlier in the year and is now called ‘The 
LEAN Beans Club’. It is designed to be fun, engaging and interactive. The 
promotional film can be accessed at the below link: 
https://newme.london/leanbeans/

The latest performance reports show poor rates of completion for both the 
childhood and adult weight management programmes, though there are 
encouraging results in the outcomes such as percentage of participants who have 
adopted healthier eating or increased their exercise.

2.3 Currently, the annual funding for our direct weight management programmes for 
children is £350,000, but there is further funding that go
[...]
ght 
in children by 2021. Addressing the problem will take more wide-ranging action than 
just lifestyle programmes or other forms of intervention for individuals. It requires 
action at population level and across the various systems that affect residents’ lives; 
that is, all stakeholders in the health and social care economy and both public, 
private and voluntary sectors.

Page 42

https://newme.london/leanbeans/


3.2 A system-wide approach to solving the problem is the underpinning mechanism of 
the place-based care model, the principle of which is that we can achieve better and 
more effective results by engaging all our community and local assets. Under this 
model, tackling obesity becomes ‘everybody’s business and all have a stake in 
ensuring the successful resolution of it.

3.3 The proposed work plan (Section 6) therefore is reflective of the need to collate 
information from as wide a range of stakeholders as possible to ascertain their 
perspective on and their role in tackling obesity.

4. Outcomes for action

4.2 The borough’s Healthy Weight Strategy (2016-2020), identifies key outcomes for 
childhood obesity including:

 Making the Borough a place where more children and families cycle together
 The Borough is a place where more children and families take part in sport 

and active leisure together
 The local food environment makes the healthier choice the easier choice
 The Borough is a place where breastfeeding is the norm and families can 

establish healthy eating from an early age
 The Borough’s early years settings are a healthy place for young children 
 The Borough’s schools are a healthy place for pupils

5. Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny Review  

1. Are the identified outcomes from the Healthy Weight Strategy, the right ones 
to focus on?

2.  What is happening locally already to tackle obesity?
3. What are the evidence-based interventions which will have most impact?
4. What could we and should we be working together on in order to address 

gaps in the system and become more effective in making a difference at 
scale and pace? 

Page 43



6. Proposed Work Plan

Date of HSC session Activity and Purpose ToR 
questions 
covered 

3 September 2018 Pre-HSC briefing to Cllr Keller.

11 September 2018 Presentation of draft scoping report & visual 
presentation of the issue to HSC meeting

2,3

September Healthy New Towns workshop

Provide the Health Scrutiny Committee with a 
chance to understand how Barking Riverside 
Healthy New Town provides opportunities for 
the whole systems approach to obesity, and 
how this might inform their recommendations. 

4

October Stakeholder workshop

An opportunity for members of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee to hear the views and 
recommendations of stakeholders in childhood 
obesity such as BeFirst, Education and the 
Voluntary Sector. 

This will include action planning for 
stakeholders to feedback the views and 
opinions from the respective communities and 
sectors that they are involved with.

1-4

October Q&A with Healthcare Representatives

Provide members of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee with the opportunity to question 
NHS representatives on their work to reduce 
the burden of obesity, their plans and the best 
evidence around taking a whole systems 
approach. 

1,3,4

November Councillor visit to ‘Lean Beans’ programme

Provide members of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee with an opportunity to visit the 
current programme for children and families 
around exercise and nutrition. Including 
opportunities to speak to residents taking part 
and people running the sessions. 

 2,3

18 December 2018 HSC meeting - Draft report and 
recommendations

1-4

25 March 2018 HSC meeting – presentation of final report 1-4

Page 44



7. Background information 

7.1 Members are recommended to familiarise themselves with the reading materials 
listed in Appendix 1 which will be referred to throughout the preparation of the 
scrutiny report.

8. Financial Implications 
[...]
ding building improvement works and shortly after our inspection we were sent evidence which confirmed that these works had commenced. The service is rated as requires improvement for providing caring services.
	Kindness, respect and compassion
	Involvement in decisions about care and treatment
	Privacy and dignity


	Are services caring?
	Our findings
	We rated the service as good for providing responsive services.
	Responding to and meeting people’s needs
	Timely access to the service
	Listening and learning from concerns and complaints


	Are services responsive to people’s needs?
	Our findings
	We rated the service as inadequate for leadership.
	Leadership capacity and capability
	Vision and strategy
	Culture
	Governance arrangements
	Managing risks, issues and performance


	Are services well-led?
	Appropriate and accurate information
	Engagement with patients, the public, staff and external partners
	Continuous improvement and innovation
	Action we have told the provider to take
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation

	Enforcement actions


	5 BHR NHS Trust - Financial Update
	6 Review of Mortality at Barking, Havering and Redbridge Hospitals NHS Trust
	7 Scrutiny Review: Childhood Obesity
	Appendix 1- Obesity

	8 Health Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Programme 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Health Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix 2 - HSC Draft Work Programme 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 11 September 2018
(7:00  - 8:59 pm) 

Present: Cllr Eileen Keller (Chair), Cllr Paul Robinson (Deputy Chair), Cllr Peter 
Chand, Cllr Irma Freeborn and Cllr Emily Rodwell

Apologies: Cllr Chris Rice

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Update

The Chair asked members to note a report on the Joint Health and Overview 
Committee (JHOSC), which as well as providing background and information on 
local joint health scrutiny arrangements between the borough, and the boroughs of 
Havering, Redbridge and Waltham Forest, asked members to confirm the 
appointment of three members of the Committee to the JHOSC.
 
The Committee agreed to appoint Councillors Keller, P Robinson and E Rodwell to 
the JHOSC for 2018-19.

3. Ilford Urgent Care Centre - Inadequate Rating by CQC

Sharon Morrow, Chief Operating Officer at Barking and Dagenham Clinical 
Commissioning Group presented a report on the Ilford Urgent Care Centre 
Inadequate Rating by the Care Quality Commission (CQC).

Following publication on 22 August of the CQC report into the Urgent Care 
Centre service at King George Hospital (KGH), provided by the Partnership of East 
London Cooperatives (PELC), Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge 
CCGs, together with Barking, Havering and Redbridge University NHS Hospitals 
Trust, took immediate action and conducted a formal, clinically-led quality 
assurance visit to the site the next day in order to determine any patient safety 
issues.

After the CQC inspection in April 2018, PELC implemented a number of changes 
to practices at KGH. Following a visit by the CCG, they were assured of the safety 
of services provided by PELC at KGH and that patients could be confident in the 
safety and quality of the services being provided in the Urgent Care Centre.

The CCG had placed PELC on an enhanced level of surveillance for the next six 
months and issued a list of immediate actions to be completed.  The CCG reported 
that within a matter of days of this new process being in place, all immediate risks 
to patient safety had been fully mitigated and all deadlines for completion of 
actions had been met.

In response to questions, the Committee were advised that:



- The Director of Nursing was removed from post following the CQC’s findings;
- A new Medical Director had been appointed; and
- A recruitment process was underway for a new Chief Pharmacist, although it was 
noted that there were no control drugs held at the urgent care centre.

The Committee resolved that the item be referred to the Outer North East London 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

4. BHR NHS Trust - Financial Update

Chris Bown, Interim Chief Executive of Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals NHS Trust gave a presentation to the Committee on the 
current finances of the Trust.

Mr Bown gave a detailed presentation to the Committee, covering the following 
areas:

- Performance;
- Finance;
- Moving Forward;
- Working in Partnership; and
- Next Steps.

A cash shortfall had been discovered by the Trust in Autumn last year and in 
February 2018 the trust was placed in to Special Measures for Finance.  Placing 
the Trust in Special Financial Measures would return the Trust to a period of 
financial stability.  PricewaterouseCooper had been appointed to support the 
Financial Recovery Plan delivery, which was approved by the Trust’s Board in 
June 2018.  

Grant Thornton were appointed to undertake an independent study into underlying 
issues and the report, published in April, highlighted concerns including:

- Higher demand and delivery of services above the levels agreed with the clinical 
commissioners; some optimistic assumptions about 2017/18; overspending; weak 
financial control; a lack of forward analysis of our cash requirements; and
– the robustness of the trusts approach to delivering the Quality and Cost 
Improvement Programme (QCIP) 

The Committee were concerned that the issues with cash flow were only noticed 
when there was a significant shortfall and were advised that changes had been 
made to ensure Board reports contained details about the cash flow going forward.

The report was noted.

5. Review of Mortality at Barking, Havering and Redbridge Hospitals NHS Trust

Magda Smith, Acting Medical Director, presented a report on mortality at the 
Barking, Havering and Redbridge Hospitals Trust.

 Barking, Havering and Redbridge Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) was a busy 



acute care organisation with a catchment population of over 750,000. The Trust 
had over 2,000 deaths per annum and the demand placed on developing a 
Mortality Review Service had been considerable. The Trust had engaged and 
implemented a Lead for Mortality who directed the Trust’s Learning from Mortality 
Strategy.

The Trust aimed to review 100% of deceased patient records using an established 
checklist review. This was completed by the doctor at the same time as the death 
certificate. The Trust had completed over 6,000 reviews since June 2015 with a 
current average completion rate of 75%.
 
The BHRUT Mortality Faculty regularly undertook a schedule of case record 
reviews following the Royal College of Physicians (RCP) methodology. This 
provided the Trust with a resource to deliver a baseline of mortality reviews. The 
purpose of these reviews was to identify areas of good and poor practice and to 
develop strategies for care quality improvement. Alongside this the trust were 
developing a Faculty of Junior Doctor mortality reviewers who would have the 
opportunity to use the review process as part of identified Quality Improvement 
projects, as well as developing the use of local mortality reviews in specialty 
Mortality and Morbidity meetings.

The Committee were also advised of the mortality governance process of the Trust 
which included:

- Mortality Checklist

Using various prompting questions, the Trust try to identify whether the patient had 
any significant concerns about problems in care that may have contributed to 
patient death. 

- Mortality Reviews

Assurance that clinical reviews undertaken by the Mortality Faculty had identified a 
majority of good practice and no avoidable death. 

- Mortality outliers and Care Quality Commission alerts 

BHRUT was identified as being an outlier for mortality in patients with pneumonia 
and for patients with biliary sepsis. The Trust engaged the clinical teams 
responsible for the care of these patients to undertake the mortality reviews of the 
appropriate mortality groups and then develop a quality improvement strategy 
based on their learning from.

In response to questions, the Committee were advised that:

- Mortality in relation to high risk surgery was around the national expected figures;
- Referrals from other hospitals did not have an impact on mortality rates in the 
Borough;
- There was a high number of hospital deaths compared to a low number of ‘at 
home’ deaths in the Borough as many patients did not present themselves to 
health services until it was too late, for example late stage four cancer patients 
were found presenting themselves for the first time at Accident and Emergency 



Departments; and
- The CCG had agreed to establish an Older Peoples Transformation Programme 
due to the growing population which would assist in aligning GP practices to care 
homes;

The Committee noted the report.

6. Scrutiny Review: Childhood Obesity

Tom Stansfield, Health Improvement Advanced Practitioner- Policy Officer, gave 
an in-depth presentation on obesity in children.

Barking and Dagenham had among the highest rates of overweight and obesity in 
reception and year 6 children in London. In order to reverse this system wide 
action, taking into account the work of the council, NHS and voluntary and private 
sectors, was required. 

The Health Scrutiny Committee (HSC) had requested a review of system-wide 
action on childhood obesity. The aim of the review would be to bring together all 
the available information to date and make recommendations to tackle the obesity 
problem from a system-wide approach. 

The Committee were advised that the requested review was timely as Public 
Health England and the Local Government Association had been working on 
developing guidance for a whole systems approach to obesity since 2015. The 
programme placed considerable emphasis on creating the right environment for 
change in the local area, collaborative working across the local system and the 
dynamic nature of such a system.

To assist the Committee in their review, the officer advised that the council were 
currently engaged in several initiatives to tackle childhood obesity which included:

 The application of fast food exclusion zones of 400M around schools. 
 The implementation of the Healthy Pupil’s Capital Fund (the soft drinks sugar 

levy). 
 Street Tag – a fun and interactive game designed to get people walking more. 
 A recently completed piece of work into behaviour change and attitudes to 

weight management, which will influence how we develop future obesity 
prevention and support programmes in the borough. 

 Healthy living promotion is a key requirement of our commissioned children’s 
0-19 services, including the taking part in the National Childhood 
Measurement Programme.

 A fully subsidised year-round holiday activity programme for children and 
young people aged 5 – 11years. This works in partnership with local clubs and 
organisations to deliver a range of inclusive cultural, sport, health and fitness 
activities.

The Council had also commissioned a structured programme for children and their 
families with a high BMI, that consisted of healthy eating education and support, 
plus exercise. The courses were borough-wide and delivered in schools and 
community venues.  The programme underwent a re-launch earlier in the year and 
was now called ‘The LEAN Beans Club’. It was designed to be fun, engaging and 



interactive. 

The following terms of reference and work programme were then proposed to the 
Committee for the scrutiny review:  

Terms of Reference

1. Are the identified outcomes from the Healthy Weight Strategy, the right ones to 
focus on?

2.  What is happening locally already to tackle obesity?
3. What are the evidence-based interventions which will have most impact?
4. What could we and should we be working together on in order to address gaps 

in the system and become more effective in making a difference at scale and 
pace? 

Work Programme

11 September 2018
Presentation of draft scoping report & visual presentation of the issue to HSC 
meeting

September
Healthy New Towns workshop

Provide the Health Scrutiny Committee with a chance to understand how Barking 
Riverside Healthy New Town provides opportunities for the whole systems 
approach to obesity, and how this might inform their recommendations. 

October
Stakeholder workshop

An opportunity for members of the Health Scrutiny Committee to hear the views 
and recommendations of stakeholders in childhood obesity such as BeFirst, 
Education and the Voluntary Sector. 

This will include action planning for stakeholders to feedback the views and 
opinions from the respective communities and sectors that they are involved with.

October
Q&A with Healthcare Representatives

Provide members of the Health Scrutiny Committee with the opportunity to 
question NHS representatives on their work to reduce the burden of obesity, their 
plans and the best evidence around taking a whole systems approach. 

November
Councillor visit to ‘Lean Beans’ programme

Provide members of the Health Scrutiny Committee with an opportunity to visit the 
current programme for children and families around exercise and nutrition. 
Including opportunities to speak to residents taking part and people running the 
sessions. 



18 December 2018
HSC meeting - Draft report and recommendations

25 March 2018
HSC meeting – presentation of final report

The Health Scrutiny Committee discussed the proposal in detail and resolved to 
agree the proposed terms of scope and work plan for the Scrutiny Review. 

7. Health Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Programme 2018/19

The Committee received report on the work programme for 2018-19 and agreed to 
adopt the draft work programme for 2018-19.


